emergency situations where life, property, or the environment is at risk.

FLSA 7(k) work period  

FLSA 7(k) eligible employees shall work a twenty eight (28) day work period. Within the 
identified 28 day work period an eligible employee shall work up to two hundred and 
twelve (212) hours without receiving overtime or compensatory time. Eligible employees 
shall qualify for overtime pay after work hours exceed 212 hours in a work period. 
Overtime shall be earned at a rate of one and one half times the employees base rate.  

Earned Leave

[...]

A FLSA 7(k) eligible employee earns 12 working days (96 hours) of sick 
leave per year. 

Sick leave is credited at the end of each pay period.  

Compensatory Leave 

FLSA 7(k) eligible employees are entitled to overtime pay if the employee works more 
than two hundred and twelve (212) hours in a work period. The employee and the 
District may have an individual agreement to utilize compensatory leave in place of 
overtime pay when it is deemed beneficial for both.  This agreement must be in place 
before the work begins that will yield compensatory leave in place of overtime pay.